

SC No. 336/2024
FIR No. 86/2024
PS KALINDI KUNJ
U/s. 307/394/397/120B IPC
STATE Vs. GAURAV @ GUMMA & ANR.

08.01.2026

Present: Mr. Zuned Khan, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Gaurav @ Gumma absent.
Accused Vicky @ Akshay on bail.
Ms. Tamanna, Ld. Counsel both the accused persons.
Complainant Mohd. Irfan alongwith Ld. Advocate Mr. Surendra Kumar.

1. Accused Gaurav Gumma is stated to be in judicial custody in another case FIR No.468/2025, U/s. 115(2)/126(2)/3(5) BNS, PS Kalindi Kunj, since 03/11/2025.

2. Already an application of SI Satyam Bhardwaj, PS Kalindi Kunj, was pending regarding cancellation of bail granted to accused Gaurav @ Gumma as he had been violating the condition of bail imposed on him through bail order dated 26/05/2025. One of the implicit condition of bail is to maintain good and peaceful behaviour and not to commit another offence while enjoying liberty through bail. The violation of implicit condition of not committing an offence while remaining on bail and violation of explicit condition imposed through bail order dated 26/05/2025 regarding marking of attendance in PS Kalindi Kunj, entails cancellation of bail granted to accused Gaurav @ Gumma in present case.

Contd...2

SC No. 336/2024 --2--
FIR No. 86/2024
PS KALINDI KUNJ
U/s. 307/394/397/120B IPC
STATE Vs. GAURAV @ GUMMA & ANR.

Already accused Gaurav @ Gumma is facing criminal trial in numerous cases, reflecting a tendency to commit offences.

3. Accordingly, bail bond of accused Gaurav @ Gumma is cancelled and he is taken into judicial custody in this case. The application of SI Satyam Bhardwaj is disposed of accordingly.

4. Issue production warrants for accused Gaurav @ Gumma, to concerned Jail Superintendent, for next date. It be mentioned on production warrant that bail bond of accused Gaurav @ Gumma has been cancelled and he is in custody in present case.

5. PW/complainant Mohd. Irfan is present but discharged for today due to absence of accused Gaurav @ Gumma. He is bound-down for next date.

Put up for production of accused Gaurav @ Gumma and PE on 26/02/2026.

(VISHAL SINGH)
ASJ-05, South-East District
Saket Courts, New Delhi:08.01.2026